

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CITIZENS OF THE STATE OF
FLORIDA,

Appellants,

vs.

ART GRAHAM, ETC., ET. AL.,

Appellees.

CASE NOS.: SC15-95
SC15-113
SC15-115

L.T. CASE NOS.: 140001-EI
150001-EI

_____ /

FLORIDA INDUSTRIAL POWER
GROUP,

Appellant,

vs.

ART GRAHAM, ETC., ET. AL.,

Appellees.

CASE NO.: SC15-274

L.T. CASE NOS.: 140001-EI
150001-EI

_____ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

**ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE
FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY**

**FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT
COMPANY**

John T. Butler, Esq.
Florida Bar No. 283479
Maria J. Moncada, Esq.
Florida Bar No. 0773301
700 Universe Blvd. (LAW/JB)
Juno Beach, FL 33408-0420
Telephone: (561) 304- 5639
Facsimile: (561) 691-7135
E-mail: john.butler@fpl.com
E-mail: maria.moncada@fpl.com

WHITE & CASE LLP

Raoul G. Cantero, Esq.
Florida Bar No. 552356
T. Neal McAliley, Esq.
Florida Bar No. 172091
Jesse L. Green, Esq.
Florida Bar No. 95591
Southeast Financial Center, Suite 4900
200 South Biscayne Boulevard
Miami, FL 33131
Telephone: (305) 371-2700
Facsimile: (305) 358-5744
E-mail: rcantero@whitecase.com
E-mail: nmcaliley@whitecase.com
E-mail: jgreen@whitecase.com

Counsel for Florida Power & Light Company

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
A. Facts Relevant to the Appeal.....	1
B. Course of Proceedings and Disposition Below	3
C. Standard of Review	8
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	12
I. THE COMMISSION HAS AUTHORITY TO APPROVE THE RECOVERY OF COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH THE WOODFORD PROJECT	12
A. The Commission Has Broad Powers to Approve Recovery of Utilities’ Costs.....	12
B. Nothing in Florida Statutes Prohibits Utilities from Recovering Costs Associated with Natural Gas Facilities	16
II. THE COMMISSION’S APPROVAL OF COST RECOVERY IS CONSISTENT WITH ITS PRIOR ORDERS.....	19
III. THE ORDERS UNDER REVIEW ARE SUPPORTED BY COMPETENT AND SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE	26
IV. THE COMMISSION FOLLOWED ADEQUATE PROCEDURES IN MAKING THE DECISIONS UNDER REVIEW.....	28
A. The Commission Did Not Abuse its Discretion in Admitting Deposition Transcripts	29
B. Commission Staff Is Allowed to Communicate with Commissioners in a Rate Proceeding.....	31
C. In Rate Proceedings, Commissioners May Consider a Variety of Materials.....	34

D. The Commission Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Allowing
Testimony About the Requirements of Law35

V. THE AARP PROVIDES NO BASIS FOR REVERSING THE
ORDERS.....38

CONCLUSION.....39

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....40

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Page

CASES

AmeriSteel Corp. v. Clark,
691 So. 2d 473 (Fla. 1997) 8, 9

ASI, Inc. v. Fla. Pub. Serv. Comm’n,
334 So. 2d 594 (Fla. 1976) 29

Auer v. Robbins,
519 U.S. 452 (1997)..... 19

Bellsouth Telecomm., Inc. v. Meeks,
863 So. 2d 287 (Fla. 2003) 10

Bush v. State,
945 So. 2d 1207 (Fla. 2006) 16

Cherry Commc’ns, Inc. v. Deason,
652 So. 2d 803 (Fla. 1995) 32

Citizens of State v. Fla. Pub. Serv. Comm’n,
146 So. 3d 1143 (Fla. 2014) 9, 19, 23

Citizens of State v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n,
425 So. 2d 534 (Fla. 1982) 14

Dade Cnty. v. E. Air Lines, Inc.,
212 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 1968) 38

Dep’t of Prof’l Regulation v. Wise,
575 So. 2d 713 (Fla. 1st DCA 1973) 31

Desimone v. Old Dominion Ins. Co.,
740 So. 2d 1233 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999)..... 30

Devin v. City of Hollywood,
351 So. 2d 1022 (Fla. 4th DCA 1976)..... 35

E. M. Watkins & Co. v. Bd. Regents,
414 So. 2d 583 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982) 26

Edward J. Seibert, A.I.A. Architect & Planner, P.A. v. Bayport Beach & Tennis Club Ass’n,
573 So. 2d 889 (Fla. 2d DCA 1991)..... 35

Fla. Power Corp. v. Garcia,
780 So. 2d 34 (Fla. 2001) 10

Gen. Tel. Co. of Fla. v. Fla. Pub. Serv. Comm’n,
446 So. 2d 1063 (Fla. 1984) 25

Gessler v. Dep’t of Bus. & Prof’l Regulation,
627 So. 2d 501 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993)..... 25

GTC, Inc. v. Edgar,
967 So. 2d 781 (Fla. 2007) passim

Gulf Coast Elec. Coop., Inc. v. Johnson,
727 So. 2d 259 (Fla. 1999) 9

Gulf Power Co. v. Wilson,
597 So. 2d 270 (Fla. 1992) 14

Gyongyosi v. Miller,
80 So. 3d 1070 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012)..... 35

Hawkins v. Ford Motor Co.,
748 So. 2d 993 (Fla. 1999) 18

Hildwin v. State,
951 So. 2d 784 (Fla. 2006) 11

In re Application for a Rate Increase in Pasco Cnty. by Mad Hatter Util., Inc.,
Docket 910637-WS, Order No. PSC-93-0295-FOF-WS (F.P.S.C. Feb. 24, 1993) 37

In re Cost Recovery Methods for Fuel-Related Expenses,
Docket No. 850001-EI-B, Order No. 14546
(F.P.S.C. July 8, 1985)..... 4, 23, 24, 25, 28

In re Estate of Williams,
 771 So 2d 7 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000) 35

*In re Fuel & Purchase Power Cost Recovery Clause & Generating Performance
 Incentive Factor,*
 Docket 970001-EI, Order No. PSC-97-0359-FOF-EI
 (F.P.S.C. Mar. 31, 1997)..... 18, 19

*In re Fuel & Purchased Power Cost Recovery Clause with Generating
 Performance Incentive Factor,*
 Docket No. 080001-EI, Order No. PSC-08-0667-PAA-EI (F.P.S.C. Oct. 8,
 2008) 5

*In re Fuel & Purchased Power Cost Recovery Clause with Generating
 Performance Incentive Factor,*
 Docket No. 120001-EI, Order No. PSC-12-0425-PAA-EU (F.P.S.C. Aug. 16,
 2012) 5, 21

In re Gen. Investigation of Fuel Adjustment Clauses of Elec. Cos.,
 Docket No. 74680-CI, Order No. 6357 (F.P.S.C. Nov. 26, 1974) 4

*In re Petition by Fla. Power & Light Co. To Recover Scherer Unit 4 Turbine
 Upgrade Costs Through Env'tl. Cost Recovery Clause or Fuel Cost Recovery
 Clause,*
 Docket No. 100404-EI, Order No. PSC-11-0080-PAA-EI (F.P.S.C. Jan. 31,
 2011) 4, 5, 21

In re Petition for Increase in Rates by Fla. Power & Light Co.,
 Docket No. 0806677, Order No. PSC-10-0153-FOF-EI (F.P.S.C. Mar. 17,
 2010) 17

In re Petition for Increase in Rates by Fla. Power & Light Co.,
 Docket No. 120015-EI, Order No. PSC-13-0023-S-EI
 (F.P.S.C. Jan. 14, 2013) 23, 24, 25

*In re Petition on Behalf of Citizens of the State of Florida to Require Progress
 Energy Florida Inc. to Refund Customers \$143 million,*
 Docket No. 060658-EI, Order No. PSC-07-0816-FOF-EI (F.P.S.C. Oct. 10,
 2007), 37

In re Review of Investor-Owned Electric Utilities’ Risk Mgmt. Policies & Procedures,
 Docket No. 011605-EI, Order No. PSC-02-1484-FOF-EI (F.P.S.C. Oct. 30, 2002) 5

Johnson v. State,
 78 So. 3d 1305 (Fla. 2012) 10

Lee Cnty. v. Barnett Banks, Inc.,
 711 So. 3d 34 (Fla. 2d DCA 1997)..... 35

Lee County Elec. Cooperative, Inc. v. Jacobs,
 820 So. 2d 297 (Fla. 2002) 10, 19

Legal Envtl. Assistance Found., Inc. v. Clark,
 668 So. 2d 982 (Fla. 1996) 8, 9, 33

McDonald v. Dep’t of Banking & Fin.,
 346 So. 2d 569 (Fla. 1st DCA 1977) 25

Nibert v. State,
 508 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1987) 32

Ocean’s Edge Dev. Corp. v. Town of Juno Beach,
 430 So. 2d 472 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983)..... 35

Panda-Kathleen, L.P./Panda Energy Corp. v. Clark,
 701 So. 2d 322 (Fla. 1997) 10

Perez v. Bell South Telecomms., Inc.,
 138 So. 3d 492 (Fla. 3d DCA 2014)..... 36

Putnal v. State,
 468 So. 2d 444 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985) 30

Reichmann v. State,
 966 So. 2d 298 (Fla. 2007) 38

Sec. Feed & Seed Co. v. Lee,
 189 So. 869 (Fla. 1939) 35, 36

Sheffield v. Superior Ins. Co.,
 800 So. 2d 197 (Fla. 2001) 8

S. Fla. Natural Gas Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n,
534 So. 2d 695 (Fla. 1988) 32, 33, 34

S. Alliance for Clean Energy v. Graham,
113 So. 3d 742 (Fla. 2013) 9, 11

S. States Utils. v. Fla. Pub. Serv. Comm’n,
714 So. 2d 1046 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998) 25, 26

State v. Myers,
814 So. 2d 1200 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002) 11

Vargas v. Chamsy Transfer, Inc.,
999 So. 2d 1101 (Fla. 1st DCA 2009) 38

W. Fla. Elec. Coop. Ass’n, Inc. v. Jacobs,
887 So. 2d 1200 (Fla. 2004), 19

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITY

Art. V, § 3(b)(2) Fla. Const..... 16

§ 59.041, Fla. Stat. (2014)..... 30, 35

§ 90.702, Fla. Stat. (2014)..... 11, 36, 37

§ 120.66, Fla. Stat. (2014)..... 33, 34

§ 120.68(7)(e), Fla. Stat. (2014) 25

§ 120.68(7)(e)(3), Fla. Stat. (2014)..... 19, 21, 25

§ 120.569(2)(g), Fla. Stat. (2014) 29, 30, 36

§ 350.128(1), Fla. Stat (2014)..... 16, 32

§ 366.01, Fla. Stat. (2014)..... 15, 17

§ 366.02(1), Fla. Stat. (2014) 13, 12

§ 366.02(2), Fla. Stat. (2014) 17, 18, 19

§ 366.03, Fla. Stat. (2014)..... 13

§ 366.04(1), Fla. Stat. (2014)..... 3, 4, 12, 16

§ 366.04(2)(b), Fla. Stat. (2014) 4

§ 366.05, Fla. Stat. (2014)..... 1

§ 366.05(1), Fla. Stat. (2014) 4, 13

§ 366.05(1)(a), Fla. Stat. (2014) 14

§ 366.06(1), Fla. Stat. (2014)..... 13

Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.330(a)(3)(F)..... 29
